
 

DBS 
04/19/2021 
Item #21-2887 
 

 

  IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL. 

ORDINANCE  
 

ORDINANCE APPROVING THE EXTENSION TO THE 
PEARSALL ROAD TOWER LEASE AGREEMENT WITH CROWN 
CASTLE TOWERS IN SUPPORT OF THE ENHANCED DIGITAL 
ACCESS COMMUNICATION SYSTEM USED BY THE CITY OF 
SAN ANTONIO’S POLICE AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS, BEXAR 
COUNTY AND SURROUNDING PARTICIPATING AGENCIES.  
THE OVERALL OPERATIONAL INCREASE IS $48,331.35 FROM 
JANUARY 1, 2021 TO MARCH 31, 2023.  

 
* * * * * 

 
WHEREAS, the Pearsall Road Tower lease agreement with Crown Castle Towers 06-2 LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company, supports the Enhanced Digital Access Communication System 
(EDACS) used by the City of San Antonio’s Police and Fire Departments, Bexar County and 
surrounding participating agencies; and 
 
WHEREAS, on December 10, 2002, the City entered into an agreement with CPS Communications 
Facility (“CPS”) to lease space on a monopole facility at Pearsall Rd.; and 
 
WHEREAS, on May 19, 2008, the City updated the agreement with CPS to replace equipment and 
location on the monopole at Pearsall Rd.; and 
 
WHEREAS, On June 18, 2015, City Council Ordinance 2015-06-18-0581 approved the assignment 
of tower license agreements with CPS Energy to Crown Castle that included Pearsall Rd.; and  
 
WHEREAS, CPS Energy assigned all of rights, title, and interest in the "Fratt", "Grey Forest", "Hill 
Country" and "Pearsall Rd" tower license agreements with the City to Crown Castle; and 
 
WHEREAS, Crown Castle accepts all right, title, and interest in the Tower Licenses with the City 
and agrees to assume, satisfy, perform, and discharge its obligations in accordance with the terms of 
the Tower Licenses; and 
 
WHEREAS, all approval of the assignment of the Tower Licenses will allow service to remain in 
place for traffic management; and 
 
WHEREAS, The City will compensate Crown Castle under the terms of the Tower Licenses; and 
 
WHEREAS, the second amendment to the co-location agreement extends the current agreement to 
March 31, 2023 and the extension aligns with the completion and acceptance of the new P25 Phase 
II Public Radio System; and  



 

DBS 
04/19/2021 
Item #21-2887 
 

 

WHEREAS, the recurring monthly fee under the second amendment shall increase from $1,059.95 
to $2,850.00 on January 1, 2021 and overall operational increase of $1,790.05 monthly is $48,331.35 
from January 1, 2021 to March 31, 2023; and 
 
WHEREAS, the increase cost for this extension will be shared by the City (80%) and the County 
(20%) based on the 2001 Interlocal Agreement; and 
 
WHEREAS, funding for FY 2021 in the amount of $28,830 is available in the FY 2021 Information 
Technology Services Fund Budget and funding for future years is subject to City Council approval 
of the annual budget; and 
 
WHEREAS, after March 31, 2023, all EDACS equipment will be shut down as all land-mobile 
radio (LMR) communications will be supported by New P25 Phase II Public Safety Radio 
Communication System; and 
 
WHEREAS, this the second amendment will allow the City to continue operating critical 
communications equipment to allow for continuity of radio communications and provide public 
safety services to the community; NOW THEREFORE: 
 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1. The City Manager or designee, or the Director of the ITSD Department or designee, 
is authorized to execute the second amendment to the Pearsall Road Tower lease agreement with 
Crown Castle Towers in support of the Enhanced Digital Access Communication System.  A copy 
of the extension agreement, in final form, is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes 
as Attachment I. 
 
SECTION 2. Funding in the amount of $48,331.35 for the operational increase for this ordinance is 
available in Fund 74001000, Cost Center 0905010002 and General Ledger 5206010 as part of the 
Fiscal Year 2021 Adopted Budget and subsequent budgets for the duration of this contract approved 
by City Council.  
 
SECTION 3. Payment is authorized to Crown Castle and should be encumbered with a purchase 
order. 
 
SECTION 4. Revenues received by this ordinance shall be deposited in Fund 74001000, Internal 
Order 209000000003 and General Leger 4303130. 
 
SECTION 5. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy 
Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to 
concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager’s designee, correct allocations to specific 
Cost Centers, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund Numbers as 
necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

 



 

DBS 
04/19/2021 
Item #21-2887 
 

 

 
 
 
SECTION 6. This ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative 
votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this _______th day of ___________, 2021. 
 
 
 
 

 M A Y O R 
   Ron Nirenberg 

 
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
______________________________  ________________________________ 
Tina J. Flores, City Clerk Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

DBS 
04/19/2021 
Item #21-2887 
 

 

ATTACHMENT I - Second Amendment to Site License 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

DBS 
04/19/2021 
Item #21-2887 
 

  



 

DBS 
04/19/2021 
Item #21-2887 
 

  



 

DBS 
04/19/2021 
Item #21-2887 
 

 
 



 

DBS 
04/19/2021 
Item #21-2887 
 

  



 

DBS 
04/19/2021 
Item #21-2887 
 

  



 

DBS 
04/19/2021 
Item #21-2887 
 

 
 



 

DBS 
04/19/2021 
Item #21-2887 
 

  



 

DBS 
04/19/2021 
Item #21-2887 
 

 
 



 

DBS 
04/19/2021 
Item #21-2887 
 

 
 


	Ordinance approving the extension to the Pearsall Road Tower lease agreement with Crown Castle Towers in support of the Enhanced Digital Access Communication System used by the City of San Antonio’s Police and Fire Departments, Bexar County and surrou...
	M A Y O R

