DBS

04/29/2021
Item No. 21

orpinance  2021-04-290-0287

APPROVING THE EXTENSION TO THE PEARSALL ROAD TOWER
LEASE AGREEMENT WITH CROWN CASTLE TOWERS IN SUPPORT
OF THE ENHANCED DIGITAL ACCESS COMMUNICATION SYSTEM
USED BY THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO’S POLICE AND FIRE
DEPARTMENTS, BEXAR COUNTY AND SURROUNDING
PARTICIPATING AGENCIES. THE OVERALL OPERATIONAL
INCREASE IS $48,331.35 FROM JANUARY 1, 2021 TO MARCH 31, 2023.

% * % * *

WHEREAS, the Pearsall Road Tower lease agreement with Crown Castle Towers 06-2 LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company, supports the Enhanced Digital Access Communication
System (EDACS) used by the City of San Antonio’s Police and Fire Departments, Bexar County
and surrounding participating agencies; and

WHEREAS, on December 10, 2002, the City entered into an agreement with CPS
Communications Facility (“CPS”) to lease space on a monopole facility at Pearsall Rd.; and

WHEREAS, on May 19, 2008, the City updated the agreement with CPS to replace equipment
and location on the monopole at Pearsall Rd.; and

WHEREAS, On June 18, 2015, City Council Ordinance 2015-06-18-0581 approved the
assignment of tower license agreements with CPS Energy to Crown Castle that included Pearsall
Rd.; and

WHEREAS, CPS Energy assigned all of rights, title, and interest in the "Fratt", "Grey Forest",
"Hill Country" and "Pearsall Rd" tower license agreements with the City to Crown Castle; and

WHEREAS, Crown Castle accepts all right, title, and interest in the Tower Licenses with the City
and agrees to assume, satisfy, perform, and discharge its obligations in accordance with the terms
of the Tower Licenses; and

WHEREAS, all approval of the assignment of the Tower Licenses will allow service to remain in
place for traffic management; and

WHEREAS, The City will compensate Crown Castle under the terms of the Tower Licenses; and
WHEREAS, the second amendment to the co-location agreement extends the current agreement

to March 31, 2023 and the extension aligns with the completion and acceptance of the new P25
Phase II Public Radio System; and



DBS

04/29/2021
Item No. 21

WHEREAS, the recurring monthly fee under the second amendment shall increase from
+$1,059.95 to $2,850.00 on January 1, 2021 and overall operational increase of $1,790.05 monthly
is $48,331.35 from January 1, 2021 to March 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the increase cost for this extension will be shared by the City (80%) and the County
(20%) based on the 2001 Interlocal Agreement; and

WHEREAS, funding for FY 2021 in the amount of $28,830.00 is available in the FY 2021
Information Technology Services Fund Budget and funding for future years is subject to City
Council approval of the annual budget; and

WHEREAS, after March 31, 2023, all EDACS equipment will be shut down as all land-mobile
radio (LMR) communications will be supported by New P25 Phase II Public Safety Radio
Communication System; and

WHEREAS, this the second amendment will allow the City to continue operating critical
communications equipment to allow for continuity of radio communications and provide public
safety services to the community; NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN
ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or designee, or the Director of the ITSD Department or designee,
is authorized to execute the second amendment to the Pearsall Road Tower lease agreement with
Crown Castle Towers in support of the Enhanced Digital Access Communication System. A copy
of the extension agreement, in final form, is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all
purposes as Attachment 1.

SECTION 2. Funding in the amount of $48,331.35 for the operational increase for this ordinance
is available in Fund 74001000, Cost Center 0905010002 and General Ledger 5206010 as part of
the Fiscal Year 2021 Adopted Budget and subsequent budgets for the duration of this contract
approved by City Council.

SECTION 3. Payment is authorized to Crown Castle and should be encumbered with a purchase
order.

SECTION 4. Revenues received by this Ordinance shall be deposited in Fund 74001000, Internal
Order 209000000003 and General Leger 4303130.

SECTION 5. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy
Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject
to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager’s designee, correct allocations to
specific Cost Centers, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund
Numbers as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.



DBS

04/29/2021
Item No. 21

SECTION 6. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative
votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 29" day of April, 2021.

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

g <) Flne Ay g P

s
Tina J. Flores, City Clerk “Andrew Segovia, City Attorney



File Number: 21-2887 Enactment Number: 2021-04-29-0287

g City of San Antonio
Ty o .
SAN ANTONIO )
City Council
April 29, 2021
Item: 21 Enactment Number:
File Number: 21-2887 2021-04-29-0287

Ordinance approving the extension to the Pearsall Road Tower lease agreement with Crown
Castle Towers in support of the Enhanced Digital Access Communication System used by
the City of San Antonio’s Police and Fire Departments, Bexar County and surrounding
participating agencies. The overall operational increase is $48,331.35 from January 1, 2021
to March 31, 2023, for an overall cost of $76,950.00. Funding for FY 2021 in the amount of
$25,650.00 is available in the FY 2021 Information Technology Services Fund Budget and
funding for future years is subject to City Council approval of the annual budget. [Ben
Gorzell, Chief Financial Officer; Craig Hopkins, Chief Information Officer, Information
Technology Services]

Councilmember John Courage made a motion to approve. Councilmember Ana E. Sandoval
seconded the motion. The motion passed by the following vote:

Aye: 11 Nirenberg, Trevifio, Andrews-Sullivan, Viagran, Rocha Garcia,
Gonzales, Cabello Havrda, Sandoval, Pelaez, Courage and Perry

Office of the City Clerk Printed on 5/1/21



DBS

04/29/2021
Item No. 21

ATTACHMENT I
Second Amendment to Site License



DBS

04/29/2021
Item No. 21

DocuSign Enveiope 1D EBOS2BF5-481D-4D7D-A38A-1928C3CTSES2

* CROWN
_» CASTLE

Date: February22,2021
To: San AntonioTX, City Of
Regarding:  SanAntonioTX, City Of
BUN: 818891/ 416387 / PearsallRoad / Order/Application # 548065

DearSiror Madam:

Pleasefindendosed foryour reviewand executionbyan authorized signatory of San Antonio TX, City Of, the collocation
agreement or amendment forthe above-referenced wireless communication facditywith respectto theabove-referenced
Order/Application Number (the “Endosed Agreement”). Anyotherdocumentation (ifany) enclosed withinthe DocuSign
Envelope (“Other Documentation”) is beix;igmﬁdedforconvenieme and/or administrative ses onlyandis not part
of the Enc| Agreement, unless and tothe extent thatsuch Other Documentation is speti&al vincorparated intothe
Enclosed Agreementbyitsterms. If vou have anyquestions regardingthedetailsof the Enclosed Agreement, please
contactJames Hackettat 724-743-7764.

Crown Castlenow acceptsdi%talsi ure. Please followthe prompts withinthe Endosed Agreement for providing your
digital signature and approval Unlessotherwise indicated, any Other Documentation (if apphicable) willhave no digital
signature functionality within the DocuSign envelope. We will execute documentsthat require notarizations with digital
signatures orink signatures as required for notarypurposes.

If you choose notto execute electronically, you mayinstead print outtwo(2) complete copies of the E nclosed Agreement,
signbothin inkand mailthemto Crown Castle at theaddressbelow. Pleaseinclude the name, e -mad address, telephone
number, and physical street address of the individual to whomone (1) complete fully-executed version of the Enclosed
Agreement shouldbereturned. (Note: FedExand UPS cannotdeliverto a Post Office Box.)

AuE 1
Crown Castle
Attn: Contract Development Document Execution
2000 Corporate Drive

Canonsburg, PA 15317

Questions maybedirected to ContractServices@CrownCastle.com or by phone at1-833-809-8011.

Thankyou

Contract Specialist
Crown Castle

The Foungation for & Wireless Workd
CrownCastie com

" A P e i e e e ] [ e g e et S e e gt gt e e



DBS

04/29/2021
Item No. 21

. —————— . ——— — " —

FOR CPS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

Thus Second Amendment to Site License for CPS Commumications Facility (this “Amendment™)
15 made this day of . by and between Crown Castle Towers 06-
2 LIC. a Delaware linuted liability company (Crown’) and SAN ANTONIO, CITY OF. a Texas
corparation (“Customer”).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Crown (and or certam of its affihiates and/or predecessors-in-interest) and Customer

(and/or certam of its affiliates and/or predecessors-in-interest) entered mto a certain Site License for CPS

Conmnw,caﬁons Facility dated December 10, 2002, as may have been previously amended and'or

and as may be subject to any master agreement or any other agreement(s) pertaining thereto

(coliectzveh the ‘fo-Locamn Agreement”), whereby Customer leases or licenses from Crown certain
space at a telecomnumications facality known as Pearsall Road, Crown BU# 818891 (the “Site™): and

WHEREAS, Crown and Customer desire to amend the Co-Location Agreement pursuant to the
terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged. the parties hereto agree to be legally bound to this Amendment as follows:

L Capitalized Terms. Unless clear from the context in which they are used, all capitalized terms
used herein shall have the same meanings ascribed to them in the Co-Location Agreement.

2 Term Extension. The term of the Co-Location Agreement that expired or 15 scheduled to expire
on November 30, 2017 (the “Term”) shall be extended or shall be deemed to have been extended
commencing effective as of the expiration of said Term as set forth in the Co-Location Agreement (the
“Extension Commencement Date™), and expinng on March 31. 2023 (the “Extension Expiraton Date™).

3. Increase to Recwrring Fee. The monthly recurning lease or license fee due under the Co-
Location Agreement shall increase, or shall be deemed to have been increased. by One Thousand Seven
Hundred Ninety and 05100 Dollars ($1.790.05) on Jamuary 1. 2021. Said fee. as increased hereby:. shall
be pavable m accordance with the Co-Location Agreement.

4 Modifications to Equipment. Notwithstanding anythng to the contrary i the Co-Location
Agreement. Customer shall apply to make modifications to its eqmpmem by submitting an application
form to Crown (as such form may be amended by Crown from time to tme) A structwral analysis, AM
detumng study or an intermodulation study may be required by Crown in connection with a proposed
modificaton. and Customer will be liable for the cost thereof Any approved modification shall be
evidenced by an amendment to the Co-Location Agreement and the approved application. together with a
tower level drawing and site plan (as required by Crown). descnbing all of Customer's permutted
equipment and the locations thereof shall be exhubits to said amendment

TT E 859085

Prepared by D Ware AppRev= 0
Prepared on 2222021 LRFReve 6
Revised on MLA # 761836

SLA_TLA Renegouanen Amendment Template (2 1§/11)



DBS

04/29/2021
Item No. 21

DocuSign Envelope 1D EBOS2BFS481D-4D70-A38A-1926CICTEES2

Customer Sits Name: N A Crown Site Name: Pearsall Road

Customer Site ID° NA Crown Business Unit: 818891

License Number: 416387

Amendment Number: 749890

5. Insurance. The insurance provisions pertamng to Customer that are set forth in the Co-Location

Agreement are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced and superseded by and with the insurance
provisions set forth below.

General Customer shall maintain commercial general liability insurance on a form providing coverage at

least as broad as the most current ISO CG 0001 policy form covering its occupancy and use of the Site.
The Liability insurance policies (automobile, commercial general liability. and vmbrella) shall be endorsed
to cover Crown. Crown's manager (as applicable), and Prime Landlord (as required by the terms of the
Prime Lease. if applicable) as an additional msured on a primary and non-contnibutory basis such that the
umbrella Liability policy, primary auto liability and commercial general Liabikity all apply as primary with
regard to any pnmary and excess umbrella halnhty insurance maintamed by the subject additional msured
on a form that does not exclude the concwrrent negligence of the additional msured. All mnsurers will carry
a minimum AM Best A-(FSC VIII) or equivalent rating and must be licensed or authorized to do
business in the state where the Site is located  For the purposes of this Section, “Prime Lease™ means the
real property lease(s) or other instrument(s) from which Crown's nghts in the Site are denved and
“Prime Landlord” means the lessor(s) or landlord(s) under the Prime Lease.

Minimumn Linuts. At a minimum. Customer shall obtain and maintamn the following insurance coverage.

covenng itself its employees and its agents:

(a) statutory workers’ compensation inchuding employer's hability with the followmng bnuts:
$1.000.000 per accident: $1.000,000 disease. each employee; and $1.000.000 disease pohcy lmit;

(b) commercial general liability covenng bodily injury. death and property damage (including coverage
for products'completed opemnons and not excluding coverage for explosion. collapse and underground
exposures (XCUD)). with Limits not less than $1,000.000 per occurrence. combined single Linmt with a
$2.000.000 general policy aggregate and a separate products'completed operations aggregate of
$2.000.000. plus umbrella iabihty insurance of $5.000.000;

(c) automobile Liability covering all owned. hired and non-owned velucles with combimned single linuts
not less than $1.000.000 per accident: and

(d) commercial all nsk of loss fire with extended coverage mswance covering all of Customer’s
equipment and tmprovements at the Site.

Customer nust ensure that all mdependent contractors accessing the Site for or on behalf of Customer
mamtain insurance as separately specified by Crown

Increases to and Application of Limits. Crown reserves the night no more than once every five (5) vears.
to require reasonable increases in the commercial general hability limits and umbrella hability lmuts
1dentified above, which increases shall be reflective of then-current industry exposures. Crown shall
exercise such nght by providing wntten notice thereof to Customer. m which event Customer shall
become compliant within thirty (30) days after recerpt of wnitten notice of the subject increases to such
lmuts  If Customer maintamns insurance with limits hgher than the mumnmm lmuts required by tus
Section. then such higher hmits shall apply as to comply with the limits required by this Section. The
insurance requirements in this Section shall not be construed to Limit or otherwise affect the hability of
Customer.

TT E 850085

Prepared by D Ware AppRevs 0
Prepared on- 2222021 LRFRev# 6
Revised on MLA & 7618386

SLA_TLA Renegotiation Amendment Template (216 11)



DBS

04/29/2021
Item No. 21

DocuSign Enverope 10 EBOS2BF5-481D-2D70-A38A-1928CCTSES2

Customer Site Name: N'A Crowr Site Name: Pearsall Road
Customer Site ID N A Crown Busimess Unit: 818801
License Number: 416387

Amendment Number: 749800

Pobicies and Certificates. All policies required to be provided pursuant to this Section shall contain a

waiver of subrogation in faver of Crown. Pnme Landlord (as applicable) and Crown's manager (as
applicable). Customer shall provide certificates of insurance evidencing said coverage to Crown at least
anmually as the policies renew. Any failure on the part of Crown to request the required certificates of
insurance shall not in any way be construed as a waiver of any of the aforesaid insurance

All policies required hereunder shall provide that the insurer shall notify Crown of any policy cancellation
not less than thirty (30) days in advance of the effective date of such cancelation. or. if such cancelation is
due to non-payment of premium. not less than ten (10) days in advance of the effective date of such
cancellation

6. Full Force and Effect; Inconsistent Terms. Except as expressly set forth m tus Amendment
the Co-Location Agreement is otherwise ummodified. shall remain m full force and effect and 1s
and restated herein as if fully set forth at length In the event of any mconsistencies between
ﬁwC&McahmAmmandﬁmAnnmhnmLﬂm&msofﬁmAmzhancmol Each
refexmmﬁ:eC&LacanonAmﬂmonselfshaﬂbedemdw also refer to this Amendment

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]
IT E 859085
Prepared by D Ware AppRevs= 0
Prepared en 2212021 LRFRevs 6
Rewvised on MLA # 761886

SLA_TLA Renegonation Amendment Template (216 11)



DBS

04/29/2021
Item No. 21

DOcuSKgN Enveiope ID: EBOSIBF 543 1D-4D70-A38A-1925CICTEES2

Customer Site Name: N'A Crown Site Name: Pearsall Road
Customer Site ID° N'A Crown Business Urnat: 818891

License Number: 416387
Amendment Number: 749390

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set forth their hand and seal as of the date mdicated above.
CROWN:

Crown Castle Towers 06-2 LLC.
a Delaware limuted hability company

Dusubegees by
By Falst Care
Print Name: Robert Geis

Title: Manager, Contract Developrent
Execution Date: February 24, 2021

CUSTOMER:

SAN ANTONIO. CITY OF.
a Texas corporation

By:
Print Name:
Tatle:

Execution Date:

TT E 859085

Prepared by D Ware AppRev= 0
Prepared on: 2222021 1RFReve 6
Revised on MLA = 761886
SLA_TLA Renegotiation Amendment Template (216 11)



DBS

04/29/2021
Item No. 21
Docu%“
Bsrcureo
Certificate Of Completion
Enveiope i0; EBOS2BFS48104DTDAIBA 1926CACTEES2 Status: Sent
Subject BU-B18551_PLIC-416357_App-548065_Scuth_Pearsall Road_San Antonio TX, Ctty Of
License: 416387
BusinessUnit 818831
Area: STA
District TX
Applicationid: S48063
Source Envelope:
Document Pages: § Signatures: ¢ Enveiope Onginator
Cenificate Pages: 4 intias O Dorts Ware
AutoNav Enabled 2000 Corporate Detve
Envelopeid Stamping: Enatied Canonsourg. PA 18317
Time Zore (UTC-050C) Eastem Time (US & Canada; Doris WareDcrowncastie com
IP Address: §4.293.130.241
Record Tracking
Status: Ongnal Hoider: Dorls Ware Location: DocuSign
2724/2021 5.58.06 PM Doris. Ware@crowncastie com

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Jacqueline Cano Completed Sent 2242021 6:33:18 P
Jacqueline Cano@orowncaste.com Viewsd: 212412021 6:40:49 PN
& : : i
‘e"_"g”g;;‘m Using IP Address: 68,107 177,147 s bl S

10: e0109363-baDE-4d3 1-8032-013716504 313
2242021 6.40:43 PM

Elsctronic Record and Signaturs Disclosurs:
Astepted 224/2021 84048 PW
107 7712009-3835-40CE-3501-36 5108 166

Robert Gels SR Sent 2/24/2021 6:41:58 PM
robert geis Ioronncaste. com Lot L Viewed: 2/24/2021 §:45 45 PN
Manages, Contract Deveicoment S ERRETCIR Signed: 2242021 6:55:01 PM
Crown Castie Internationa Cop

Signing Group: Crown Manager, Contract
Deveiopment

Security Level Emall, Accoun? Authenticaton
INone}

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosurs:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Signature Agoption. Pre-seiectes Style
Using IP Adoress: 8 20.92.228

Secunty Level Emall, Accoun! Authentcation
{None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure
Kot Offered via DocuSign

Securty Level: Emall, Acoount Authentication

{Nonej

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosurs:
Not Offeres via DocuSign

10



DBS

04/29/2021
Item No. 21

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Execution Specialist

exemnwasﬁ,emsemecmncme‘m

Secumy Level Emall, Acoount Authentcation

{None)
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosurs:
Not Offered via DocuSign
In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp
Andrew Jetee Sent 224/2021 £:55:27 PM
andy jaee@sanantonio.gov Viewed: 2/24/2021 8:30:07 PM
Secunity Level Emall, Account Authentication
{None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosurs:
Accepled: 2/24/2021 8:30:07 PM
10 00Q02585-6bae-4629-93al-0o8badbade

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
James Hackett Sent 2/2472021 6.55:26 PM
e NackeQerowncasoe con COPIED
Contract Manager
Securty Level Emaill, Account Authentication
{None)
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign
Witness Events Signature Timestamp
Notary Events Signature , Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed Enrcnypted 2247202161413 PM
Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure

11



DBS

04/29/2021
Item No. 21

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure crested on: 9152018 4:13:00 Pum
Partes agreed t%o: Jacgueline Cano, Andrew Jefies

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

In order to provide more efficient and faster service, Crown Caste {"we’". “us’ or "company’) is pleased 1o announce
the use of DocuSygn. Inc. "Docubign’) electronic signing system. The terms for providing such documents for
execution and vanous other documents and records to you electronically through DocuSign are set forth below
Please read the information below carefully and if you can satisfactorily access this information electronically and
agree fo these terms, please confrm your agreement by clicking the °| agree” button at the bottom of this document.
Getting paper copies

At any time_ you may request from us a paper copy of any document for execution or other document or record
provided or made avaiable electronically to you by us. You wil be able to download and print documents we send to
you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after each signing session and,  you elect to ¢reate 3
DocuSign signer account. yow may access them for a limited period of time thereafter. To request paper copies of
documents previcusly provided by us to you electronically, send an e-mai to esignature@CrownCastle com,
requesting the subject paper copies and stating your e-mail address, name, US Postal address and telephone
number.

Withdrawing your consent to receive and/or execute documents electronically

If you elect to receive documents for execution and various other documents and records from us electronically, you
may at any tme change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive such documents only in paper
format. To withdraw your consent 1o electronic delivery and execution of documents, use the DocuSign Withdraw
Consent’ form on the signing page of a DocuSign envelope. instead of signing it. Thereafter, you will no longer be
able to use the DocuSign system to electronically receive and execute documents or other records from us. You may
also send an e-mail to esignature BCrownCastle com stating that you are withdrawing your consent to electronic
debvery and execution of documents through the DocuSign system and stating your e-mail address, name, US Posta
Address, and telephone number.

Consequences of withdrawing consent to receive and/or execute documents electronically

# you elect to receive documents for execution and vanous other documents and other recorgs only i paper format
twill slow the speed at which we can complete the subject transactions because of the increased delivery time.
Documents for execution, and other documents and records may be sent to you electronically
Uriess you tell us otherwise in accordance wih the procedures described herein, we may provide documents for
execution, and other documents and records electronically to you through the DocuSign system during the course of
our relationship with you To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any document for execution or
other document or record, we prefer to provide al! documents for execution, and other documents and records by the
same method and to the same address that you have given us. if you do not agree with this process, please let us
know as descnbed below.

How to contact Crown Castle

You may contact us to let us know of any changes related to contacting you electronically. fo request paper copies of
documents for executon and other documents and records from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to recewe
documents for executon and othes documents and records electronically as follows

To contact us by phone call 724-418-2000
To contact us by emad, send messages %o gagnature@CrownCastle com
To contact us by paper mail. send comespondence 1o
Crown Castle
2000 Comporate Drive
Canonsburg, PA 18317
To advise Crown Castle and DocuSign of your new e-mail address
To let us know of a change to the e-mail address where we should send documents for execution and other
gocuments and records to you, you must send an emal message to esgnature@CrownCastie com and state your
previous e-mail address and your new &-mai address

in addition, you must notfy DocuSign, Inc. to aange for your new emai address to be reflected in your DocuSign
account by foliowing the process for changing e-mail in the DocuSign system

Required hardware and software
internet Explorer® 11 (Windows only). Wndows Edge Current Version; Mozilla Firefox Current
‘Browsers: Version, Safan™ (Mac OS only) 6 2 or above, Google Chrome Current Version, Note  Pre-

release (e g, beta) versions of operating systems and browsers are not supported

st

Mobsae Stmmg Apple 0S8 7007 above Android 4 0 or above
PDF Reader  |Acrobat® Reader or smilar software may be requs'ed to wew and pnm PDF fles

Screen
Re ) 1024 x 788

12



DBS

04/29/2021
Item No. 21

Enablec
Secunty ASow per session cookies
‘Seftings:
These mnimum requirements are subject to change. if these requirements change, you will be asked to re-accept the
disclosure. Pre-release {2 g beta) versions of operating systems and browsers are not supported.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive documents electronically

Please confirm that you were able to access this disclosure electronically {which is simdar to the manner in which we
will deliver documents for execution and other documents and records) and that you were able to prnt thus disclosure
on paper or electronically save it for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail this disclosure
to an address where you will be able to print 1 on paper or save 1t for your future reference and access Further, £ you
consent o receiving documents for execution and other documents and records in electronic format on the terms
described above please let us know by clicking the °| agree” button below

By checking the i agree’ box. | confirm that:

*  You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and

*  As 3recpient you can read. electromeally sign and act upon this message, and you agree not to forward #t
or any other DocuSign e-mai communications. In the event another party needs to be added to the
DocuSign communication, you must make 3 request to the e-mail onginator.

13



